By: Public Works

Adopted: April 10, 2017

Yes: Burney, Dryden, Graham, Harvey, Ledford, O'Barr

No: None

Absent: None

City of Wasilla Resolution Serial No. 17-13

A Resolution Of The Wasilla City Council Authorizing The Transfer Of A Portion Of The

City Water Utility Service Area To Eagle Utilities.

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla has Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No.

262 issued by the Regulatory Commission of Alaska to provide public water in its service area

that extends beyond the city limits towards Trunk Road; and

WHEREAS, Eagle Utilities is seeking application to the Regulatory Commission of

Alaska to provide water utility service within the south one-half of Section 16 and within the

north one-half of Section 21, Township 17 North, Range 1 East, which is in the City's water

utility service area along Trunk Road Extension; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla is unable to provide water utility service to the south

one-half of Section 16 and the north one-half of Section 21, Township 17 North, Range 1 East in

the city's utility service area along Trunk Road Extension.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Wasilla City Council that the Mayor is

authorized to submit to the Regulatory Commission of Alaska such material as may be necessary

to allow the transfer of a portion of the City's water utility service area to Eagle Utilities for the

south one-half of Section 16 and to the north one-half of Section 21, Township 17 North, Range

1 East in the city's utility service area.

City of Wasilla Page 1 of 2 Resolution Serial No. 17-13

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on April 10, 2017.

BERT L. COTTLE, Mayor

ATTEST:

JAMIE NEWMAN, MMC, City Clerk

[SEAL]

WASILLA • ALASKA •

CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Resolution Serial No. 17-13: Authorizing the Transfer of a portion of the City Water Utility Service Area to Eagle Utilities.

Originator:

Public Works Director

Date:

March 29, 2017

Agenda of: April 10, 2017

Route to:	Department Head	Signature	Date ,
X	Public Works Director		3/29/17
X	Finance Director	Deternation and	3 59-17
X	Deputy Administrator	The Vint	3/30/12
X	City Clerk	Janenu	3/29/17

Reviewed by Mayor Bert L. Cottle:

Fiscal Impact: \square yes or \boxtimes no

Account name/number: Attachments: Map (1 page)

Resolution Serial No. 17-13 (2 pages)

Summary Statement: The City's water utility service area was expanded beyond City limits east to points near Trunk Road as part of an agreement with the City of Palmer when the Mat-Su Regional Hospital was constructed. Eagle Utilities is seeking to provide water utility services to an area south of the Parks Highway along the new Trunk Road Extension. The City is unable to provide public water service to this area.

Therefore, Resolution Serial No. 17-13 authorizes the Mayor to submit materials necessary to allow the transfer of a portion of the City's water utility service area to Eagle Utilities through the Regulatory Commission of Alaska within the south one-half of section 16 and the north onehalf of section 21, Township 17 North, Range 2 West.

Recommended Action: Adopt resolution.

